

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—
DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—
On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

—
**BRIEF FOR WILLIAM WEBSTER, THOMAS KEAN,
JOHN DANFORTH, PETER KEISLER, CARTER
PHILLIPS, BRACKETT DENNISTON, MICHAEL
CASTLE, RAY LAHOOD, CONNIE MORELLA,
CHRISTOPHER SHAYS, CHRISTINE TODD
WHITMAN, STANLEY TWARDY, AND RICHARD
BERNSTEIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

SHAIMAA M. HUSSEIN
MATTHEW R. DOLLAN
JOHN L. BRENNAN
RAVI CHANDERRAJ
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 SEVENTH AVENUE
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10019-6099

RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-1238
TELEPHONE: (202) 303-1000
E-MAIL: RBERNSTEIN@WILLKIE.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. EO-3’s Bans Have an Indefinite Duration.....	3
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Narrow Rulings	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. EO-3’s Indefinite Bans Violate 8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	5
A. The “Necessary” “Period” for a Suspension “ <i>By Proclamation</i> ” Ends When a President Has Completed an Investigation and Decided Not To Propose Any Statutory Continuation	5
B. Subsection 1185(a)(1) Does Not Authorize EO-3’s Suspension of Entry for a Class of Aliens	12
II. Independently, EO-3 Improperly Overrides the Specific Statutory Limits	

on Nationality Bans for Terrorism Deterrence or Foreign Policy Reasons.....	13
A. Anti-Terrorism Provisions.....	16
1. <i>In 2001, Congress Limits Terrorism Deterrence Exclusions to Individuals</i>	16
2. <i>In 2002, Congress Limits Nationality-Based Restrictions to (a) Some Non-Immigrants from (b) State Sponsors of Terrorism</i>	16
3. <i>In 2015, Congress Rejects Nationality Bans Based on Deficient Information Sharing by Countries Later Designated by EO-3</i>	20
B. Foreign Policy Provisions	21
1. <i>In 1990, Congress Limits Exclusions Based on Foreign Policy to Individuals</i>	21
2. <i>In 1996, Congress Limits Any Country-Based Entry Restriction for Leverage to a Single Cause That Does Not Apply Here</i>	22

C.	EO-3 Nullifies, Rather than Complements, the Statutory Boundaries for Indefinite Nationality Bans Based on Terrorism Deterrence or Foreign Policy	23
III.	Avoiding Serious Separation of Powers Issues Supports Narrowly Construing the Pertinent Text	25
A.	Separation of Powers, Including Nondelegation, Is Not Diluted for Statutes Governing Entry by Aliens.....	25
B.	<i>Knauff</i> and <i>Curtiss-Wright</i> Are Distinguishable.....	30
C.	The Government’s Limitless Interpretation of Subsection 1182(f) Raises Two Serious Separation of Powers Issues.....	32
1.	<i>Line-Item Veto</i>	32
2.	<i>Unconstitutional Delegation</i>	34
IV.	Invalidation of EO-3 on Duration Grounds Would Not Disturb Abundant Presidential Powers.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	LIST OF AMICI	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	26, 27
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	25, 39
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	26
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1891)	31
<i>Chirac v. Chirac</i> , 15 U.S. 259 (1817)	26
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	32, 33
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	34
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	9–10
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)	11, 34
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) ..	11, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 23
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	24, 36
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	4, 17

<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	36
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	9
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	15
<i>New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. 102 (1837)	31
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	34
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	12
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	11
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	30, 38
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	30, 31

<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Updike</i> , 281 U.S. 489 (1930)	5
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957)	25, 30
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	35
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	25, 26, 30, 35, 36
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	31
<i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	28, 31

Constitution

U.S. CONST. art. I § 8	26
------------------------------	----

Statutes

1952 Amendment to the INA, 66 Stat. 163 (June 27, 1952)	9, 24
1978 Amendment of Section 215 of the Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. 95-426, § 707(a), 92 Stat. 992–93...	10
8 U.S.C. § 1152	17
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)	21, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)(iii)	21

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C)(iv)	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)	2, 5, 12, 14, 24, 29, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1182(l)(1)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1182(l)(5)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1185	10
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)	10
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1187	20
8 U.S.C. § 1187(c)(2)(F)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1187(c)(9)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1187(f)(6)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1202(h)(2)(D)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1202(h)(1)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1253(d)	22
8 U.S.C. § 1735(a)	16, 17, 20
Act Concerning Aliens, 1 Stat. 570 (June 25, 1798)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 100-182 (1988)	16
Immigration Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 4978 (Nov. 29, 1990)	21
Intelligence Reform and <i>Terrorism Prevention</i> Act, 118 Stat. 3638 (Dec. 17, 2004)	19
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 411(a), 115 Stat. 272 (Oct. 26, 2001)	16, 19
Pub. L. No. 110-229, § 701(a), 122 Stat. 853 (2008)	19

REAL ID Act, 119 Stat. 302 (May 11, 2005)	16
Visa Waiver Program Improvement and <i>Terrorist Travel Prevention Act</i> , 129 Stat. 2242 (Dec. 19, 2015)	20

Rules

82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017)	3
82 Fed. Reg. 19380 (Apr. 27, 2017)	37
82 Fed. Reg. 45161 (Sept. 24, 2017)	1

Other Authorities

98 Cong. Rec. 4423 (1952) (Statement of Rep. Walter)	6, 27
148 Cong. Rec. H806–07 (Mar. 12, 2002) (statement of Rep. Weldon)	18
3 <i>Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed.) (2d ed. 1836)	27
5 <i>Debates on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed.) (1845) ..	27
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading the Law</i> (2012)	11, 15, 23, 24, 29
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1951)	5, 6
Brief of the Cato Institute as Amicus Curiae, Nos. 16-1436 and 16-1540 (U.S. Sept. 9, 2017)	38
D. McCullough, <i>John Adams</i> 505 (2001)	29

DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776)	26
Donald Trump, President of the United States, State of the Union Address (Jan. 30, 2018), http://bit.ly/2E649id	7
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (June 5, 2017, 3:37 a.m. and 3:44 a.m.), http://bit.ly/2hGHZ2Z and http://bit.ly/2rtbEIK	37, 38
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Oct. 31, 2017, 6:26 p.m. EDT), http://bit.ly/2A6exkS	38
Eric Schmitt, <i>Militant Tied to Ship Bombing Is Said to Be Killed</i> (May 6, 2012), http://nyti.ms/2pnwHuJ	15
Evan Perez, <i>First on CNN: FBI Director James Comey balks at refugee legislation</i> , CNN (Nov. 19, 2015), http://cnn.it/1Ngw5ik	21
FEDERALIST NO. 41 (James Madison)	27
FEDERALIST NO. 42 (James Madison)	27
G. Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 327 (2002)	31
George Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> (1796), http://bit.ly/1dLozEs	36
H.R. 3286, “Securing America From Terrorist Entries Act,” § 3(a)(1), 107th Cong. (introduced Nov. 13, 2001)	18, 19
H.R. 3314, 114th Cong., introduced July 29, 2015	20

H.R. 4038, 114th Cong. (2015): American Security Against Foreign Enemies Act of 2015.....	21
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	28
James A. Ballentine, Law Dictionary with Pronunciations (1948 ed.)	5
James Madison, Virginia Resolution (Dec. 21, 1798), reprinted in 5 THE FOUNDERS CONSTITUTION 131–36 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	29
John O’Neil, <i>U.S. Restores Diplomatic Ties to Libya</i> (May 15, 2006), http://nyti.ms/2tZfQyi	14
Nahal Toosi and Ted Hesson, <i>Visas to Muslim-majority countries down 20 percent</i> , Politico (May 25, 2017, 10:28 p.m. EDT), http://politi.co/2r0XBHQ	38
P. Bergen, <i>Holy War, Inc.</i> 82 (2001).....	14
<i>Pan Sahel Initiative</i> , U.S. Dep’t of State, Office of Counterterrorism (Nov. 7, 2002), http://bit.ly/2GJsvNz	15
Press Briefing by White House Press Secretary (Jan. 24, 2018), https://goo.gl/gQVm27	7
S. 2302, 114th Cong., introduced Nov. 18, 2015	20
State Dep’t Cable 25814 (Mar. 17, 2017), http://bit.ly/2o0wBqt	37
Taylor Wofford, <i>Who Does the U.S. Still Consider a State Sponsor of Terrorism?</i> , Newsweek (Apr. 15, 2015, 1:12 P.M.), http://bit.ly/2FQKfJK .	17

The Editorial Board, *In Libya, a New Front in the War on ISIS* (Aug. 2, 2016), <http://nyti.ms/2ppwhmW>..... 14

U.S. Customs and Border Prot., *CBP Releases Statistics on Electronic Device Searches* (Apr. 11, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2oyyLAu>. 37

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Country Reports on Terrorism 2017, State Sponsors of Terrorism* (2017), <https://www.state.gov/j/ct/list/c14151.htm> 17

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Supplemental Questions for Visa Applicants* (June 1, 2017), <http://bit.ly/2wzoatR>. 37

White House, *President Donald J. Trump Restores Responsibility and the Rule of Law to Immigration* (Sept. 5, 2017), <https://goo.gl/wRtf94>..... 7
